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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Officials 
 
 

Name Title Term Expires 
   
Mark Knouse Utility Board Trustee, Chairman August 2019 
   
Lorna Jasperson Utility Board Trustee, Chairman ProTem August 2015 
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Rick Janney Utility Board Trustee August 2019 
   
Vicki Lenker Utility Board Trustee August 2017 
   
Julie Smith Office Manager, Board Secretary N/A 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Management Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 

Management Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
 
The following section is provided as an analysis of the Wilton Municipal Light and Power Systems’ 
financial performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015.  We encourage readers to consider 
this information in conjunction with Wilton Municipal Light and Power Systems’ financial statements 
which follow. 
 
Electric Utility Financial Highlights: 
 

 2015 2014 
 ($ in thousands) 
   
Cash and short-term investments    $2,358      1,978 
Total current assets      2,889      2,490 
Total assets      5,743      5,486 
Total current liabilities         361         296 
Total liabilities         361         296 
Total net position      5,382      5,190 
Operating revenues      2,689      2,583 
Operating expenses      2,508      2,335 
Operating income         181         248 
Change in net position         192         258 

 
During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, we hired a new lineman apprentice October 2014.  We 
also adopted an interconnection policy for distributed generation.  We’ve had some inquiries 
about customers installing rooftop photovoltaic arrays on our system. 
 
In the spring of 2015, the Board accepted proposals for a new generator operating system and 
SCADA upgrade as well as electronic relays to be installed in the fall of 2015. This will greatly 
improve our system performance and protection.   
 
Breaker and relay testing took place as well as pole change outs and tree trimming. 
 



 

 5

WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
Management Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited), continued 

 
Year Ended June 30, 2015 

 
 

Revenues and Expenses 
(in Thousands of Dollars) 

 

 

 
Customer Information 

 
Wilton Municipal Customers  

86%

12%
0%

2%

Residential

Commercial

Large Commercial

Interdepartmental

 

   
Residential 1,314    86% 
Commercial    183    12% 
Large Commercial        5      0% 
Interdepartmental      28      2% 
    Total 1,503  100% 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Statements of Net Position 
 

June 30, 2015 and 2014 
 
 

Assets   2015     2014 
   

Current assets:   
Cash and short-term investments (note 2)     $2,357,875       1,977,696 
   
Receivables:   

Accounts, consumers (note 6)          239,676          217,605 
Estimated unbilled usage          118,921          117,409 
Accrued interest              1,302              1,303 

          359,899          336,317 
   

Inventories          126,084          131,917 
Prepaid expenses            45,119            44,178 

Total current assets       2,888,977       2,490,108 
   

Non-current assets:   
Capital assets (note 3):   

Utility plant in service       8,374,126       8,316,931 
Less accumulated depreciation       5,520,370       5,321,331 

Total non-current assets       2,853,756       2,995,600 
   

Total assets     $5,742,733       5,485,708 
   

Liabilities and Net Position   
   
Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable          202,879          158,342 
Accrued expenses          129,851          106,008 
Customer deposits            29,072            31,452 

Total current liabilities          361,802          295,802 
   

Commitments (note 9)   
   
Net position:   

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt       2,853,756       2,995,600 
Unrestricted       2,527,175       2,194,306 

Total net position       5,380,931       5,189,906 
   
Total liabilities and net position     $5,742,733       5,485,708 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Statements of Revenue, Expenses and  
Changes in Net Position 

 
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 

 
 

 2015 2014 
Operating revenues:   

Electric sales (note 6)       $2,625,203         2,533,198 
Other electric revenue              58,715              43,659 
Other                5,534                6,278 

         2,689,452         2,583,135 
   

Operating expenses:   
Production – power costs (note 9)         1,858,274         1,762,234 
Transmission and distribution            362,079            308,923 
General and administrative            289,038            264,437 
         2,509,391         2,335,594 
   

Operating income            180,061            247,541 
   

Non-operating income (expense):   
Interest expense        (          465)        (       1,766) 
Interest income              11,429              12,711 
              10,964              10,945 
   

Change in net position            191,025            258,486 
   

Net position at beginning of year         5,189,906         4,931,420 
   
Net position at end of year       $5,380,931         5,189,906 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Statements of Cash Flows 
 

Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 
 
 

 2015 2014 
   
Cash flows from operating activities:   

Cash received from electric sales       $2,601,620         2,530,434 
Cash received from other electric revenues              64,249              49,937 
Cash paid for purchased power        (1,727,341)        (1,603,370) 
Cash paid to suppliers        (     92,812)        (   148,903) 
Cash paid for employee payroll, taxes and benefits        (   398,460)        (   366,530) 

Net cash provided by operating activities            447,256            461,568 
   

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities                  -                        -       
   
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:   

Acquisition of capital assets        (     78,042)        (     59,592) 
Principal payments on long-term debt                  -        (   110,000) 
Interest paid        (          465)        (       1,926) 

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities        (     78,507)        (   171,518) 
   

Cash flows from investing activities:   
Interest received              11,430              12,711 

   
Increase in cash and cash equivalents            380,179            302,761 
   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year         1,977,696         1,674,935 
   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year       $2,357,875         1,977,696 
   
Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by 
   operating activities: 

  

Operating income            180,081            247,541 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to   
  net cash provided by operating activities:   

 Depreciation and amortization            219,886            220,919 
 Increase in consumer accounts and   
   unbilled usage receivables        (     23,583)        (       2,764) 
(Increase) decrease in inventories                5,833        (     11,190) 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses        (          941)                1,383 
 Increase in accounts payable and accrued   
   expenses, other than interest              68,360                3,335 
 Increase (decrease) in customer deposits        (      2,380)                2,344 

Net cash provided by operating activities       $   447,256            461,568 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

June 30, 2015 and 2014 
 
 

(1) Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Nature of Business 
 
The Wilton Municipal Light and Power System (“the System”) provides electrical service to all 
residents and businesses of the City of Wilton, Iowa.  The System’s rates are set by its 
governing board.   
 
Reporting Entity 
 
The System is a governmental unit, governed by a Board of Trustees, who are appointed by the 
Mayor of the City of Wilton.  The System is a component unit of the City of Wilton.  There are no 
agencies or entities which should be presented with the System as required by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14. 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a) Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting.  Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues 
are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when the liability is incurred 
or economic asset is used.  Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities 
resulting from exchange and exchange like transactions are recognized when the 
exchange takes place. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
 

(b) Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
Revenues and expenses relating to the System’s sale of electrical services are classified 
as operating revenues and expenses in the Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes 
in Net Assets.  Operating revenues are based on billing rates authorized by the System’s 
Board of Trustees which are applied to customers’ consumption of electricity.  The 
System records estimated unbilled revenue, including amounts to be billed under a retail 
fuel adjustment clause, at the end of accounting periods.  Operating expenses include 
costs of power, transmission and distribution expenses, and general and administrative 
expenses (including depreciation of capital related assets).  All other revenue and 
expenses of the System are classified as non-operating revenue and expense. 
 

(c) Short-Term Investments 
 
Short-Term Investments consist of short-term certificates of deposit which are carried at 
cost, which approximates fair value.  The System considers these investments as cash 
equivalents for purposes of reporting cash flows. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
 

(1) Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
(d) Customer Accounts and Unbilled Usage 

 
Accounts receivable are recorded monthly at the time the service is billed based on 
metered usage.  Unbilled usage for service consumed between scheduled billing dates is 
estimated and is recognized as revenue in the period in which the service is provided. 
 

(e) Inventories 
 
Inventories consist of materials and supplies and are stated at the lower of cost or market.  
Cost is determined using the average cost method. 
 

(f) Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets include property, equipment, vehicles, intangibles (land rights) and utility 
plant infrastructure and are stated at cost except for $835,078 of utility plant additions 
prior to July 1, 1976 which are accounted for on the basis of estimated cost, as determined 
by an independent appraisal company.  Depreciation of utility plant is computed by the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which range from five to 
seven years for equipment to forty years for plant. 
 
Replacements and betterments of depreciable units are charged to utility plant.  Routine 
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. 
 

(g) Net Position 
 
GASB 34 requires the classification of net position into three components – invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted.  These classifications are 
defined as follows: 

 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – This component of net position consists 
of capital assets, including restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 
and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other 
borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of 
those assets. 
 
Restricted – This component of net position consists of constraints placed on net 
assets use through external constraints imposed by creditors (such as through debt 
covenants), grantors, contributors or laws or regulations of other governments or 
constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
Unrestricted net position – This component of net position consists of net assets that 
do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “invested in capital assets, net of related 
debt”. 

 
(h) Proprietary Fund Accounting and Budget Information 

 
The System is subject to applicable pronouncements issued by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) as well as those statements and interpretations 
issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) unless those 
pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
 

(1) Nature of Business and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 
 
(i) Compensated Absences 

 
System employees accumulate a limited amount of earned but unused vacation 
hours for subsequent use or for payment upon termination, death, or retirement.  A 
liability for these amounts based upon rates of pay in effect at June 30, 2015 and 
2014 is included in accrued expenses in the financial statements, which amounted 
to $21,918 and $19,630, respectively. 
 
Effective September 24, 2010, System employees who had accrued excessive sick 
leave hours over a specified amount become fully vested in such amounts upon 
retirement and are allowed to receive a 25% cash value payout or a 100% value 
credit (based upon the employee’s rate of pay at retirement) if used for payment of 
the employees’ System sponsored health care plan premiums.  A liability for these 
amounts based upon the rate of pay in effect at June 30, 2015 and 2014 is included 
in accrued expenses in the financial statements, which amounted to $89,993 and 
$76,028, respectively. 

 
(2) Cash and Short-Term Investments 

 
The System is authorized by statute to invest public funds in obligations of the United 
States government, its agencies and instrumentalities; certificates of deposit or other 
evidences of deposit at federally insured depository institutions approved by the Trustees; 
prime eligible bankers acceptances; certain high rated commercial paper; perfected 
repurchase agreements; certain registered open-end management investment companies; 
certain joint investment trusts; and warrants or improvement certificates of a drainage 
district. 

 
Cash and short-term investments at June 30, 2015 and 2014 consist of cash held in 
checking accounts and certificates of deposit with remaining maturities ranging from six 
to twenty-four months as follows: 
 

 2015 2014 
   

Cash-checking accounts   $   855,461        694,746 
Cash-savings account        492,291        490,327 
Certificates of deposit     1,010,000        792,500 
Petty cash               123               123 
   $2,357,875     1,977,696 

 
The System maintains these accounts at a local bank which were entirely covered by 
federal depository insurance or by the State Sinking Fund in accordance with Chapter 12C 
of the Code of Iowa.  This chapter provides for additional assessments against the 
depositories to insure there will be no loss of public funds.  The System had no 
investments meeting the disclosure requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board Statement No. 3, as amended by Statement No. 40. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
 

(3) Capital Assets 
 

 A summary of changes in utility capital assets is as follows: 
 
 2015 

 Beginning   Ending 
 Balance Additions Retirements Balance 
     
Land and land rights* $     27,811           -                 -              27,811 
Production plant   4,149,369           -           -   4,149,369 
Transmission plant      704,299           -           -      704,299 
Distribution plant   2,294,991       13,161           -   2,308,152 
General plant   1,140,461       64,881      (20,847)   1,184,495 

Total capital assets being depreciated   8,289,120       78,042      (20,847)   8,346,315 
     

Total utility plant in service $8,316,931       78,042      (20,847)   8,374,126 
     
Less accumulated depreciation:     

Production plant   2,325,901     118,989           -   2,444,890 
Transmission plant      648,345         7,291           -      655,636 
Distribution plant   1,525,180       57,878           -   1,583,058 
General plant      821,905       35,728      (20,847)      836,786 

Total accumulated depreciation   5,321,331     219,886      (20,847)   5,520,370 
     
Net utility plant capital assets $2,995,600     2,853,756 

 
 2014 

 Beginning   Ending 
 Balance Additions Retirements Balance 
     
Land and land rights* $     27,811           -                 -              27,811 
Production plant   4,149,369           -           -   4,149,369 
Transmission plant      704,299           -           -      704,299 
Distribution plant   2,269,632       25,359           -   2,294,991 
General plant   1,106,228       34,233           -         1,140,461 

Total capital assets being depreciated   8,229,528       59,592           -         8,289,120 
     

Total utility plant in service $8,257,339       59,592           -         8,316,931 
     
Less accumulated depreciation:     

Production plant   2,206,597     119,304           -   2,325,901 
Transmission plant      639,924         8,421           -      648,345 
Distribution plant   1,469,302       55,878           -   1,525,180 
General plant      784,589       37,316           -            821,905 

Total accumulated depreciation   5,100,412     220,919           -         5,321,331 
     
Net utility plant capital assets $3,156,927     2,995,600 

 
*Capital assets not being depreciated. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
 

(4) Long-Term Debt 
  

A summary of long-term debt and related activity for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 as 
follows: 

  
 Balance 

June 30, 
2013 

 
 

Borrowings 

 
Payments/ 

Amortization 

Balance 
June 30, 

2014 

 
 

Borrowings 

 
Payments/ 

Amortization 

Balance 
June 30, 

2015 
        

Series 2011 electric         
  revenue refunding        
  bonds $110,000           -     110,000       -           -           -       - 
Less unamortized         
  discount         -                 -                 -             -                 -                 -             -       

Total long-term        
  debt, net   110,000           -           110,000       -           -                 -             - 

Less current        
  installments   110,000         -               -       

Total long-term debt,         
  net, excluding        
  current installments $      -               -               -       

 
On June 1, 2011, the System approved the issuance of $325,000 of Series 2011 Refunding Notes.  
The proceeds from the issuance of the 2011 Revenue Notes along with $445,000 of existing funds 
were used to refinance the revenue bonds maturing September 1, 2017.  The bond matured June 1, 
2014 at which time the final principal payment was paid. 

 
The bond indentures relating to the Series 2011 bonds required the System to establish and 
maintain various funds as described in note 3.  The remaining balances in these funds, after the 
final principal payment, were transferred to the System's cash and short-term investment 
accounts in 2014. 
 

(5) Pension Plan  
 
The System contributes to the Iowa Public Employees Retirement System (IPERS) which is a 
cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the State of Iowa.  
IPERS provides retirement and death benefits which are established by state statute to plan 
members and beneficiaries.  IPERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information.  The report may be obtained by 
writing to IPERS, P.O. Box 9117, Des Moines, Iowa 50306-9117. 
 
Contributions to IPERS were paid as required for each of the past three years as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(6) Significant Customers 

 
Electric sales to a major customer amounted to $259,237 and $282,968 for the years ended June 
30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and consumer accounts receivable include $22,685 and $24,767 
due from that major customer as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  Although the System’s 
customers are primarily residential users, approximately 24% of the System’s electric sales for 
each of the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 were billed to commercial customers. 
 

  2015 2014 2013 
    

Employer contribution percentage          8.93%          8.93%          8.67% 
Employee contribution percentage          5.95%          5.95%          5.78% 
Employer expense    $25,141    $22,665    $22,238 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 
 

(7) Risk Management 
 
The System is exposed to various risk of loss related to tort, theft, damage to or the destruction 
of assets, errors and omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters.  These risks are 
covered by the purchase of commercial insurance.  Settled claims from these risks have not 
exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

 
(8) Income Tax Status 

 
The System is exempt from federal and state income taxes under the applicable tax codes. 

 
(9) Commitments 

 
The System purchases power under a purchase power agreement with Eastern Iowa Light and 
Power Cooperative which expires in 2018.  Total power purchased under the agreement 
amounted to $1,725,674 in 2015 and $1,616,194 in 2014. 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule of  
Receipts, Disbursements and Changes in Balances 

Budget and Actual (Cash Basis) 
 

Required Supplementary Information 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 

  
Actual 

Budget 
Amount 

 
Variance 

Receipts and other financing sources:    
Charges for service    $2,601,620      2,581,750           19,870 
Use of money and property           11,429               -           11,429 
Miscellaneous           64,249               -                 64,249 

Total receipts and other financing sources      2,677,298      2,581,750           95,548 
    
Disbursements - business type activities      2,297,119      2,581,750     (   284,631) 
    
Excess of receipts and other financing sources    
  over disbursements         380,179               -         380,179 
    
Balances, beginning of year      1,977,696      1,977,696               -       
    
Balances, end of year    $2,357,875      1,977,696         380,179 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Budget to GAAP Reconciliation 
 

Required Supplementary Information 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 

 Cash 
Basis 

Accrual 
Adjustments 

Accrual 
Basis 

    
Revenues, including interest income    $2,677,298           23,583      2,700,881 
Expenditures, including interest expense      2,297,119         212,737      2,509,856 

Net         380,179     (   189,154)         191,025 
    
Beginning net position      1,977,696      3,212,210      5,189,906 
    
Ending net position    $2,357,875      3,023,056      5,380,931 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Required Supplementary Information – Budgetary Reporting 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 

The budgetary comparison is presented as Required Supplementary Information in accordance with 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 41 for governments with significant 
budgetary perspective differences. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Iowa, the System annually adopts a budget on the cash basis following 
required public notice and hearing for all funds.  The annual budget may be amended during the year 
utilizing similar statutorily prescribed procedures.  Encumbrances are not recognized on the cash basis 
budgeted and appropriations lapse at year end. 
 
Formal and legal budgetary control of the System’s revenues and expenditures rests with the Board of 
Trustees.  Annual budgeted revenues consist of charges to customers for utility services consumed.  
Annual budgeted expenditures consist of operating expenses for the System and debt service 
payments. 



 

 18

WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Schedule of Operating Expenses 
 

Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 
 
 

   2015     2014 
Production:   

Purchased Power     $1,725,674       1,616,194 
Depreciation          118,989          119,305 
Fuel and Supplies            13,611            26,735 
       1,858,274       1,762,234 
   

Transmission and Distribution:   
Labor:   

Line and Station          226,749          197,165 
Meter Reading              3,153              6,700 
Pension (IPERS)            19,747            17,419 
Payroll Taxes            17,086            14,699 

Line and Station Supplies              3,594              1,527 
Customer Installation              1,888              1,072 
Transportation              7,888              8,885 
Maintenance            16,805      (       2,842) 
Depreciation            65,169            64,298 
          362,079          308,923 
   

General and Administrative:   
Salaries            83,406            59,524 
Office Supplies              2,964              8,968 
Professional Fees            14,852            13,303 
Insurance, Property and Liability            43,922            41,486 
Pension (IPERS)              5,394              5,246 
Group Health Insurance            62,328            62,314 
Payroll Taxes              4,441              4,299 
Utilities                 987                 938 
Telephone              6,112              6,252 
Uncollectable Accounts              2,483                 778 
Software Maintenance            10,263            10,301 
Depreciation            35,728            37,316 
Other            16,158            13,712 
          289,038          264,437 
   
     $2,509,391       2,335,594 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Unaudited Schedule of Insurance Coverage 
 

June 30, 2015 
 
 

 
Name of Insurer 

 
Type of Coverage 

 
Property Insured 

 
Amount 

Expiration 
Date 

     
Employers Mutual Casualty Errors and omissions Officers and directors $1,000,000 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Commercial general liability --   2,000,000 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Commercial auto Vehicles   1,000,000 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Fire and extended coverage Buildings and contents   9,767,413 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Umbrella liability --   3,000,000 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Workmen’s compensation --      500,000 April 30, 2016 
     
Employers Mutual Casualty Comprehensive crime coverage Employee theft, forgery 

inside, forgery outside 
 
       25,000 

 
April 30, 2016 

     
Employers Mutual Casualty Inland marine supplement Miscellaneous personal 

property 
 
     100,000 

 
April 30, 2016 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Schedule of Findings 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 
 
 

Section I: Summary of the Independent Auditor’s Results 
 

(a) An unmodified opinion was issued on the financial statements. 
 

(b) The audit did not disclose any material weaknesses in internal control over financial 
reporting. 
 

(c) Significant control deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting were 
disclosed by the audit of the financial statements. 
 

(d) The audit did not disclose any noncompliance which is material to the financial 
statements. 
 

(e) The System was not required to have an audit in accordance with Office of 
Management and Budget Circular A-133. 

 
Section II: Financial Statement Findings: 
 

Significant Control Deficiencies 
 

15-II-A: Segregation of Duties 
 
Criteria:  Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
controls. 
 
Condition and Context:  During our review and testing of internal controls, we noted that 
certain functions or activities of the System are performed and/or approved by the same 
individual. 
 
Effect:  The System’s internal control structure does not result in adequate segregation of 
duties to prevent losses from employee error and dishonesty. 
 
Cause:  The System has a limited number of office personnel who have direct responsibilities 
for the recording and reconciling functions in the primary transaction cycles. 
 
Recommendation:  With a limited number of personnel and funds, segregation of duties is 
difficult.  The System should continue to review its operating procedures to attempt to obtain 
the maximum internal control within the limited available resources.  The Board and Treasurer 
should continue to closely monitor and perform periodic oversight of the System’s daily and 
monthly financial activities. 
 
Response and Corrective Action Planned:  The System will continue efforts to address the 
limited number of personnel involved in fiscal responsibilities.  The System will continue to 
have consistent involvement and oversight provided by the Treasurer and Board and will 
continue to work with its independent accounting firm to further increase our capacity and 
knowledge in reporting and managing its fiduciary responsibilities. 
 

 Conclusion:  Response accepted 
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WILTON MUNICIPAL LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM 
 

Schedule of Findings 
 

Year Ended June 30, 2014 
 
 

Section III: Other Findings Related to Required Statutory Reporting 
 

15-III-A: Official Depositories 
 
A resolution naming official depositories has been approved by the System.  The maximum 
deposit amounts stated in the resolution were not exceeded during the year ended June 30, 
2015. 
 
15-III-B: Certified Budget 
 
Disbursements for the year ended June 30, 2015 did not exceed the approved budget. 

 
15-III-C: Questionable Disbursements 
 
We noted no expenditures for employees that we believe constitute an unlawful expenditure from 
public funds as this is defined in the Attorney General’s opinion dated April 25, 1979. 
 
15-III-D: Travel Expense 
 
We noted no expenditures of System money for travel expenses for spouses of System officials 
and/or employees. 
 
15-III-E: Business Transactions 
 
We noted no business transactions between the System and System officials and/or employees 
other than the usage of utility services under normal customer practices. 
 
15-III-F: Surety Bond Coverage 
 
Surety bond coverage of System officials and employees is in accordance with statutory provisions, 
under a blanket insurance policy.  The amount of coverage should be reviewed annually to insure 
that coverage is adequate. 
 
15-III-G: Board Minutes 
 
We noted no material transactions that we believe should have been approved in the Board minutes 
but were not.  
 
15-III-H: Temporary Investments 
 
The System invests excess cash in temporary investments as approved by the Board of Trustees.  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the System earned $11,429 in interest on investments in 
certificates of deposit.  No instances of noncompliance with the investment provisions of Chapter 
12B and 12C of the Code of Iowa were noted. 
 

Section IV: Summary of Prior Findings 
 
Item 14-II-A: Segregation of Duties (Significant Control Deficiencies) 
  
 Comment still valid.  See current year findings 15-II-A.  

 


